
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

At 5.30 pm

in the

MAY ROOM - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS RICHARD KELLAWAY (CHAIRMAN), MAUREEN HUNT (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM BEER, GERRY CLARK, DR LILLY EVANS, LEO WALTERS 
AND JULIAN SHARPE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, SAYONARA LUXTON, ADAM SMITH, LYNDA YONG, 
CLAIRE STRETTON, JOHN STORY AND EILEEN QUICK

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.
[...]
s).

Councillor Hunt was proposed as the Vice Chair by Councillor Kellaway and seconded by 
Councillor Clark. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Maureen Hunt be elected as the Vice-
Chairman of the Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19. 

FORWARD PLAN 

As part of the Forward Plan the following items were to be scheduled for future meetings; 

 Vicus Way Car Park 
 Plan Making-Traveller Local Plan 
 Borough Local Plan- Submission Version 

11



DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the following future meeting dates (7pm start):

 21st August 2018- Council Chamber 
 18th October 2018- Council Chamber 
 4th December 2018- Council Chamber 
 29th January 2018- Desborough 4 
 16th April 2018- Council Chamber 

The meeting, which began at 5.37 pm, finished at 6.48 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Report Title: Q1 2018/19 Performance Report
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor M Airey, Deputy Lead Member
for Performance Management

Meeting and Date: Planning and Housing Overview and
Scrutiny Panel, 20 September 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning and Housing Overview and
Scrutiny Panel notes the report and:

i) Endorses the 2018/19 Performance Management Framework,
outlined in appendix A.

ii) Requests relevant Lead Members and Heads of Service focus effort
to improve performance in areas of current underperformance.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In November 2017 Cabinet approved the council’s Performance Management
Framework (PMF) of 25 key measures aligned to its refreshed Council Plan
with six strategic priorities over the plan period 2017-21:
 Healthy, skilled and independent residents
 Safe and vibrant communities.
 Growing economy, affordable housing.
 Attractive and well-connected borough.
 Well-managed resources delivering value for money.
 An excellent customer experience.

2.2 Cabinet also recommended quarterly performance reporting of additional
measures to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panel. This report
summarises the quarterly and year end performance of those measures for
2017/18 and the Quarter 1 Performance for 2018/19.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The summary of the Quarter 1 2018/19 performance of the council’s
performance management framework (PMF) shows four of the six measures
reported to the Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel have met or
exceeded their target, one measure will be reported bi-annually and one
measures is off target; see table 1 and Appendix A

2. A summary of the 2017/18 year end performance is outlined in table 2 and
Appendix B. Of the six measures reported to the Panel in 2017/18 four met or
exceeded their target and data for two is unavailable.

13

Agenda Item 4



Quarter 1 performance 2018/19
2.3 In 2018/19, six measures will be reported to the Planning and Housing

Overview and Scrutiny Panel; four of these have met or exceeded the target in
the first quarter, see table 1 and appendix A. One measures is off target and
one measure will be reported bi-annually.

Table 1 Q1 Performance 2018/19
Measure Red Amber Green Not

reported
in Q1

3.4.1 Number of affordable homes
delivered

1

3.5.1 Number of homelessness
preventions through council advice
and activity

1

3.5.2 Number of homeless
households placed in temporary
accommodation

1

4.1.3 Percentage of Major planning
applications processed in time

1

4.1.4 Percentage of Minor planning
applications processed in time

1

4.1.5 Percentage of "Other" planning
applications processed in time

1

Total 1 0 4 1

2.4 Detailed performance for all measures is in appendix A including commentary
for the housing measure which is currently below target. All of the council’s
planning performance measures are now above target in Q1 18/19 and
improvement since the s
[...]
uildings, the
Vacant Building Credit (VBC) was introduced by the Government in 2014 and was
later included in the National Planning Policy Guidance. In essence, where a vacant
building is brought back into residential use through a new development, or is
demolished to be replaced by new residential units, the applicant should be offered
either a floor space or a financial credit when any affordable housing or contribution
for affordable housing required for the site is calculated.

2.2 The VBC is specifically intended to incentivise brownfield development and the
reuse / redevelopment of empty and redundant buildings, by bringing back a
building into lawful use. It is not intended to incentivise the eviction of existing
businesses or incentivise the neglect of premises which are currently in use.

2.3 The VBC does not apply where buildings have been abandoned for the purposes of
redevelopment. It should also be noted that the national VBC guidance does not
expressly define what constitutes ‘vacant’ or how local planning authorities should
determine whether the building has been made vacant for the sole purpose of re-
development.

2.4 It is therefore important that the council sets out what information is required to

23

Agenda Item 5



demonstrate that a building is genuinely vacant and has not simply been
abandoned for the purposes of redevelopment. The approach recommended would
require the applicant to demonstrate a high standard of evidence to show the
circumstances of the building becoming vacant. The applicant would need to
provide detailed evidence of how the site has been actively marketed on realistic
terms based on the current or any permitted use, typically for a minimum of 12
months prior to the submission of a planning application. This time period aligns
with the council’s policy in terms of the level of information required for the
redevelopment of other redundant commercial buildings.

2.5 The note states that, in considering the adequacy of the marketing exercise (either
at application or pre-application stage), the council would take account of the
methods used, the price at which it has been marketed, and the nature of any
interest submitted to the applicant. Where necessary the council might instruct an
independent valuer/surveyor to verify this information, the cost of cost of which
would be met by the applicant. Evidence such as Council Tax, Business Rates or
Electoral Register records may be required to determine whether or not a building is
vacant.

2.6 Adopting such an approach will help minimise the risk that the Borough misses out
on affordable housing provision and ensures that Vacant Building Credit is applied
in a consistent manner on the basis of proper evidence across the Borough.

Table 1: Options
Option Comments
Do nothing, do not set out a
position on Vacant Building
Credit.

This is not the recommended
option.

This approach would result in
inconsistent decision making with
regards VBC and consequent lack of
clarity for applicants, landowners,
officers and members.

This approach risks loss of affordable
homes through allowing Vacant Building
Credit claims on the basis of too weak
an evidence base that the building is
genuinely vacant.

Use the Vacant Building Credit
Advisory Note as the Council’s
agreed approach to the
application of VBC in the
borough.

This is the recommended
option.

This approach would ensure the council
has sufficient information to make
decisions on Vacant Building Credit as
part of the planning process. This
option reduces the risk of the borough
missing out on affordable housing
required by its’ own policies.

The note would provide certainty to
developers and landowners of the
borough’s requirements.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 An agreed approach is needed due to the importance of securing affordable

24



housing as a key priority for the Council identified in the Council Plan and also to
provide certainty to applicant looking to redevelop such sites.

Table 2: K
[...]
ollowing:

- Whether the building has been made vacant for the sole purposes of re-development; and
- Whether the building is covered by an extant or recently expired planning permission for the

same or substantially the same development.

It should be noted that the VBC guidance does not expressly define what constitutes ‘vacant’ or
how Local Planning Authorities should determine whether the building has been made vacant for
the sole purpose of re-development.

However, the VBC is specifically intended to incentivise brownfield development and the reuse /
redevelopment of empty and redundant buildings, by bringing back a building into lawful use. It is
not intended to incentivise the eviction of existing businesses or the neglect of premises which are
currently in use.

The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that the building is genuinely vacant.

Therefore, in determining whether a building has been made vacant for the sole purposes of re-
development, the Council will require the applicant to demonstrate a high standard of evidence to
show the circumstances of the building becoming vacant. The Council is very likely to require
detailed evidence of how the site has been actively marketed on realistic terms based on the
current or any permitted use, typically for a minimum of 12 months prior to the submission of a
planning application. The Council encourages applicants to seek pre-application advice to identify
whether or not the credit will apply and if so, the likely extent of the Affordable Housing
contribution.

28



In considering the adequacy of the marketing exercise (either at application or pre-application
stage), the Council will take account of the methods used, the price at which it has been marketed,
and the nature of any interest submitted to the applicant. Where necessary the Council may
instruct an independent Valuer / Surveyor to verify this information, the cost of cost of which shall
be met by the applicant. Evidence such as Council Tax, B
[...]
ute members to be permitted less than 24 hours before a planning meeting).

C. Move panels on to a monthly cycle from May 2019 (as opposed to 4 weekly).

REPORT SUMMARY

The Task and Finish group has conducted an in-depth look at the Planning Service
and the practical working of the Constitution in relation to planning matters and has
come to a number of recommendations. These recommendations are set out below
for consideration.

31

Agenda Item 6



D. Suggested mechanism for applications for be called to Borough-Wide Panel to be
developed by the Head of Planning (Draft wording has been provided to the group).

E. From May 2019 it is recommended that the Borough-Wide Panel should have 13
members. 6 members should ideally be from each of the two proposed planning areas
of the Borough along with a dedicated Chairperson.

F. That planning enforcement items should be reported to the chair of the relevant panel
(in consultation with Ward Members) who can opt to call them before the relevant area
panel.

G. That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel is not combined with any
planning panel. (This has already been agreed by Full Council in May 2019)

H. Area Panels should continue to meet in the respective areas that they represent. It is
recommended that the Council should consider improved technology options for
meetings.

I. That the trial on Public Speaking is brought to an end. (note this has already been
actioned following approval by this Panel and a separate report on Public Speaking will
be brought to Full Council).

Number of Area panels:

3.1 The T&F group discussed the number of panels, decision making in general and how
panels might be made up. It was noted by the group that there had been a number of
Windsor Rural Area Panel meetings and Windsor Urban Area Panel meetings that had
very short agendas or had been cancelled all together. Officers reported to the Group
that the number of applications in the two Windsor areas combined equated to the
number
[...]
dered that 48 hours would be appropriate however Democratic Services have
indicated that 24 Hours would be more appropriate, help meet the quorum and still give
substitutes time to read papers.

3.5 The group considers that increased panel member numbers would mean that the
quorum would always be significantly exceeded at all meetings, even if some members
can’t attend at late notice and reduces the pressure to find substitutes at late notice.

Recommendation 2: Increase number of members on area panels to 11 with effect from
May 2019.

Recommendation 3: No substitution of members to be permitted less than 24 hours
before a Development Management Panel meeting.

Regularity of Panel meetings:

3.6 Discussion took place regards reducing the 4 weekly cycle to a monthly cycle and it
was noted that a number of other Local Authorities had taken this approach. This would
see meetings ordinarily being fixed for a certain Wednesday of the month.

For example:

Windsor Area Development Management Panel: 1st Wednesday of the Month,
Maidenhead Area Development Management Panel: 3rd Wednesday of the month,
Borough-Wide Development Management Panel: 2nd Wednesday of the Month.

Fixed monthly panel dates would also assist parish council’s meet comment deadlines.
This would also avoid annual conflicts fixed holidays e.g. Christmas and Easter. This
could be picked up in the approval by Council of meeting schedules for the next
municipal year. Democratic services have confirmed that this would be a workable set
of arrangements.

Recommendation 4: Move all Development Management panels onto a monthly cycle
from May 2019.

Borough-Wide Panel (and consideration of major items)

3.7 The T&F group agreed that the Borough-wide panel should only consider strategic
applications with an impact that either affected the wider Borough or went beyond the
Borough boundary. Applications that do not affect both the Maidenhead and the
Windsor areas should be left to Area Panel decision making. Member
[...]
 call them before the relevant panel.

Combining Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel (ROWHLP) with planning

panels.

3.15 The T&F group strongly disagreed with the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing
Panel (ROWHLP) being merged into Planning Panels as it considered that there would
have been a gap in knowledge and expertise for specialised matters in both fields.

3.16 The ROWHLP meetings are significantly less frequent than Planning Panel Meetings
and ROWHLP meetings can be long and focused on single items, it would be difficult
to predict agenda lengths particularly given uncertainty on what items will make any
given planning agenda. ROWHLP matters are considered significant issues that
deserve significant consideration in their own right rather than being appended to
planning meetings. The Group is pleased that Full Council chose not to merge these
meetings in May 2018.

Recommendation 8: That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel is not
combined with any development management panel. (Full Council has since decided
not to merge the panel into Planning Panels)

Rights to speak

3.17 The T&F group made an early recommendation that Head of Planning take a report to
the O & S Panel on this matter. This has been actioned and members of PHOS resolved
that; a report shall be taken to Full Council for approval recommending the conclusion
of the trial.

Recommendation 9: This matter has already been actioned. Take through to full
Council.

Physical location of Planning Meetings and technology available at Panels

35



3.18 The T&F group discussed the actual physical locations of panel venues and the
equipment available at them. The Managing Director has given assurance that this is
being looked at as part of wider review.

3.19 It is considered beneficial to residents that Area Planning Panels continue meeting in
the areas they represent. It is considered that the Council should consider investing in
better technology (video/audio/webcasting) for meetings.

Recommendation 10: Area Panels should continue to meet in respective areas unless
this cannot be accommodated for a specific reason i.e. availability of venue of the right
capacity. The Council should consider improved technology options for meetings.

4 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

If recommendations are accepted by Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny it is
recommended that Officers are instructed to prepare a paper for Full Council containing the
recommendations.

This should include proposed constitutional changes in two parts, a permanent set of
arrangements with effect from May 2019 which should incorporate all the changes above. A
second set of arrangements should be made to cover the interim period, which would not
affect the number of panels or number of members on those panels.

The T&F group has instructed Officers to draw up these two sets of arrangements. Indicative
permanent recommendations have been prepared and are included as appendices 1 & 2.

5 KEY IMPLICATIONS/ FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

The changes proposed are considered to significantly improve the efficiency of Planning Panel
arrangements making best use of member and officer time. This is considered to be
particularly valuable when member numbers reduce to 41.

The recommendations keep an appropriate level of member oversight on planning decisions.

Officers have advised the T&F group that the changes would save administration, officer time
and expense. The measures would also help maintain performance in the planning service.

It is noted that the arrangements would reduce room hire costs and mileage claims as well as
other associated expenses of holding meetings.

Officers advised the group that they consider the groups recommendation would lead to some
degree of financial saving to the Council.

6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Officers have advised the T&F Group that the Council has the power to amend the constitution
in the ways recommended by the group. This would require approval of Full Council. Legal
Officers would be asked to review the report to Council.

7 CONSULTATION

36



Cllrs D Wilson, M Alexander, L Evans, P Love & D Hilton attended various meetings of the
Task and Finish Group and contributed their views on areas for potential change. These
members have also seen and contributed their views towards the final recommendations.

Cllr Dudley, Leader of the Council, has seen the recommendations and asked that it was noted
that the group’s recommendations had his full support for adoption in full. The T&F group’s
recommendation will also go to cabinet for briefing and noting.

The Executive Director Place, Head of Planning and Deputy Head of Planning have attended
meetings of the group and provided support to it. Officers have confirmed that the changes
proposed by the group would be implementable and provide a good set of working
arrangements for Members and Officers that would not create additional barriers to decision
making or increase costs.

At the request of the group, Officers have drafted indicative versions of the constitution to
illustrate the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group.

These two sets of arrangements are attached as Appendix 1 and 2.

8 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES:

A. Combine the Windsor Area Development Management Panels (with effect from May 2019)
B. Increase number of members on area panels to 11 with effect from May 2019. (No

substitute members to be permitted less than 24 hours before a planning meeting)
C. Move panel meetings on to a monthly cycle from May 2019 (as opposed to 4 weekly).
D. Suggested mechanism for applications for be called to Borough-Wide Panel
E. From May 2019 it is recommended that the Borough-Wide Panel should have 13 members.

6 members should ideally be from each of the two proposed planning areas of the Borough
along with a dedicated Chairperson.

F. That planning enforcement items should be reported to the chair of the relevant panel (in
consultat
[...]
ndings of the PHOSP Task and Finish Group
	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Maureen Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Dr Lilly Evans and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillor D Wilson 

Officers: Ashley Smith, Russell O’Keefe and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julian Sharpe and Gerry Clark. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes be approved subject to the amendments 
as noted below.  

That the minutes be approved subject to the following amendments; 

 Page 8-  Amend wording  to state “…which included Holyport and Mill Lane Church 
Area in Clewer.” 

 Page 8- Deletion of reference to “ SANG development”. 
 Page 11- Deletion of “Vicus Car Park” as a Forward Plan item. 

Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Anna Robinson, Strategy and Performance Manager outlined the above titled report. The 
report outlined a summary of the Quarter 1 2018/19 performance of the council’s performance 
management framework (PMF) and illustrated four of the six measures reported to the 
Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel have met or exceeded their target, one 
measure was to be reported bi-annually and one measure was off target. Members were 
reminded that in November 2017 that Cabinet had approved the Council’s Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) of 25 key measures aligned to its refreshed Council Plan with 
six strategic priorities over the plan period 2017-2021. The six strategic priorities were outlined 
as follows: 

 Healthy, Skilled and independent residents
 Safe and vibrant communities 
 Growing economy, affordable housing 
 Attractive and well-connected borough 
 Well managed resourced delivering value for money 
 An excellent customer experience 

Members were told that of the six priorities that four had met or exceeded performance targets 
and that there had been strong reporting overall. All reported planning service measures had 
met or exceeded their targets. In particular Planning had seen good performance in timeliness 



of planning applications being processed, for both minor and major applications. The group 
noted this, and the Chairman congratulated the planning service on this performance.

It was highlighted that there had been a 200% increase in the delivery of affordable homes for 
2018/19.The data for the number of households placed into temporary accommodation and 
the data set for number of homeless preventions through council advice and activity was not 
available at the time of reporting. Members were informed that some measures had their 
targets and tolerances revised for the 2018/19 period and this had been conducted via 
business intelligence regarding the service and centred to reflect the Council’s aspirations. 
The Panel were informed that this had been implemented as a means to ensure a robust 
approach to continued performance improvement. Reporting had moved from red, amber and 
green to dials to ensure clearer reporting and visibility of performance thresholds. 

Members discussed whether the target for affordable homes had been affected by the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). It was confirmed that based on 
sites provided by registered providers that this did not account towards the submission version 
reported numbers. The Principal Member, Councillor McWilliams stated that there was a 
national shortage in affordable housing and that two new developments would deliver a 30% 
mix of affordable and social housing tenures. Members were told that a strict line with 
developers had been enforced to deliver 30% affordable housing on proposed sites of 
development. Members discussed the need to deliver on more social homes and it was noted 
that delivery of social homes would take place on council owned land but that there was a 
need for increased delivery. 

ACTION- That Russell O’Keefe circulate the figures relating to affordable and social 
housing delivery across the borough. 

Members discussed the need for two separate reporting streams for both planning and 
housing complaints. It was agreed that for future reporting purposes that complaints for each 
service would be reported in isolation. It was highlighted that there had been very good 
performance overall and in particular with the timely processing of planning applications where 
approximately 4000 applications a year are processed. 

The service had exceeded targets for processing applications on time across all categories 
(Major, Minor and Other). Applications that did not meet targets were normally for a good 
reason (complicated in nature etc).  

The Deputy Head of Planning stated that following a successful recruitment drive the number 
of permanent staff had increased and that there was a focus on investment in training, 
development and retention of these staff members. 

In conjunction with new procedures and performance tools, the recruitment of high calibre 
permanent staff (including two new team leaders and a number of other new team members) 
had produced a more settled service and that this led to consistency of decision making and a 
better quality planning service for its’ users. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION- That for future reporting purposes data be split into monthly 
performance target dials to show improvement in performance. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the report be endorsed and noted. 

VACANT BUILDING CREDIT GUIDANCE 

Ashley Smith, Deputy Head of Planning outlined the above titled report. It was noted that the 
Vacant Building Credit (VBC) had been introduced to incentivise development of brownfield 
sites containing vacant buildings in 2014 and had become part of National Planning Policy 
Guidance. Members were informed that where a vacant building had been bought back to 
residential use through a new development, or was demolished to be replaced by new 



residential units that the applicant should be offered either floor space or a financial 
contribution for affordable housing or contribution for affordable housing required for the site. 
  
It was stated that the VBC was specifically intended to incentivise brownfield development and 
the reuse/redevelopment of empty and redundant buildings by returning the building to a 
lawful use. Members were reminded that this was not intended to incentivise the eviction of 
existing businesses or incentivise the neglect of premises which were currently in use. The 
VBC did not apply where buildings had been abandoned for the purposes of redevelopment 
and that national VBC guidance did not define what constitutes ‘vacant’ or how local planning 
authorities should determine whether the building has been made vacant for the sole purpose 
of redevelopment. It was recommended that this approach would require the applicant to 
provide evidence of how the site has been actively marketed realistic terms based on the 
current or any permitted use, typically for a minimum of 12 months prior to the submission of a 
planning application. The Panel were informed that where necessary the council may seek to 
instruct an independent valuer/surveyor to verify this information, the cost of cost of which 
would be met by the applicant. Evidence such as council tax, business rates or electoral 
register records would be required to determine whether or not a building had been vacant. 

Members were supportive of the report and of officer decision making, however members 
were concerned whether premise owners would be incentivised to neglect premises in order 
to take advantage of the available vacant building credit. It was confirmed that the Local 
Authority had been in a weaker position before but that the new guidance on vacant building 
credit would bring them to a stronger position and that the neglect of premises had been 
looked at in detail and compliance with the requirements would be looked at stringently. It was 
confirmed that redevelopment due to eviction would not be looked at favourably and that 
planners were now equipped with better decision making tools. 

CONSIDERATION OF THE FINDINGS OF THE PHOSP TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

Councillor Kellaway introduced the above titled report. The Panel were informed that the 
planning and housing- task and finish group had looked at a number of areas within the 
planning service and discussed the parts of the Constitution relating to planning. 

As part of this work, Members had looked at changes and improvement areas within the 
Constitution which could potentially be implemented if approval was acquired from full Council.

As a result of the task and finish group findings there were ten main recommendations had 
been made as follows: 

 Combine the Windsor Area Panels with effect from May 2019
 Increase number of Members on area Panels to 11 with effect from May 2019 
 No substitution of members to be permitted less than 24 hours before a Development 

Management Panel meeting 
 Move all Development management panels onto a monthly cycle from May 2019 
 Members are keen to ensure member oversight through the lead member and panel 

chairs on which items are elevated to the Borough Wide Panel. ( revised wording 
available within the report) 

 That the Borough Wide Panel should have 13 members. 6 members should ideally be 
from each of the two proposed planning areas of the borough and that these changes 
should take effect from May 2019. 

 That the planning enforcement items should be reported to the chair of the relevant 
panel who can opt to call them before the relevant panel. 

 That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel is not combined with any 
development management panel. (Full Council has since decided not to merge the 
panel into planning panels). 

 Rights to speak- (this matter has already been actioned through full council approval). 



 That Area Panels should continue to meet in respective areas unless this cannot be 
accommodated for a specific reason, i.e. availability of venue of the right capacity. The 
council should consider improved technology options for meetings. 

The Panel were informed that the proposed changes would be recommended to take place in 
two stages, immediate interim arrangements and a permanent set of arrangements for after 
the elections in May 2019. It was intended that the more major changes such as the reduction 
in numbers of development management panels would occur in May 2019. 

Councillor Beer stated that there had been a restricted number of substitute members 
available and that it could prove difficult to find suitable knowledgeable members at late notice 
in the future. Cllr Beer favoured a longer window for not permitting substitutes so that 
replacements had time to read the relevant papers.

Members also commended retaining panel meetings in the area that applications related to 
and felt that this would be beneficial to residents in each locality and that it suited their needs 
better. Some Members felt that there could be a trial period of the recommendations, and it 
was noted that there was some work to be done in order for the recommendations to be in 
force before implementation. 

Councillor Beer highlighted that currently there was a published list of applications and that 
this was only available in the Maidenhead Advertiser and that there were no subsequent 
publications in any Ascot and the Sunningdales audience orientated papers. Councillor 
Kellaway noted that this would be a good issue to investigate further at a future task and finish 
group. 

A paper had been produced for full Council (Subject to O&S comments) that would be 
considered on 25th of September with the proposed constitutional planning amendments. At 
the conclusion of the report, Members commended the planning team for their support to 
members of the Task and Finish group and for their contribution to the recommendations.  

FORWARD PLAN 

Noted. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the following future meeting dates as follows: 

 18th October 2018, Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 

The meeting, which began at 5.30 pm, finished at 6.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


